The pro forma net tangible book value of the Company at September 30, 1996,
giving effect to (i) the sale of 270,913 shares of Series D Preferred Stock by
the Company in October 1996 and (ii) the conversion of all outstanding shares of
Preferred Stock into Common Stock upon the closing of this Offering, was
approximately $9.2 million, or $0.86 per share of Common Stock. "Pro forma net
tangible book value" per share represents the amount of total tangible assets of
the Company less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding. After giving effect to the sale by the Company of 2,500,000
shares of Common Stock offered hereby (and after deducting the estimated
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses) at an
assumed initial public offering price of $9.00 per share, the pro forma net
tangible book value of the Company at September 30, 1996 would have been $29.1
million, or $2.21 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma
net tangible book value of $1.35 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $6.79 per share to new investors purchasing in this
Offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   Assumed initial public offering price.....   $ 9.00
   Pro forma net tangible book value before this Offering.....  $0.86
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   1.35
   -----
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this Offering.....   2.21
   ------
   Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 6.79
   ======

   The following table summarizes, on a pro forma basis as of September 30,
1996 and after giving effect to the issuance of an aggregate of 270,913 shares
of Series D Preferred Stock in October 1996, the differences between the number
of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company, the total consideration
paid and the average price per share paid by the Company's existing stockholders
and the new investors in this Offering with respect to the 2,500,000 shares of
Common Stock to be sold by the Company. The calculations in this table with